IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA GAINESVILLE DIVISION

STUDENTS FOR JUSTICE IN PALESTINE AT THE UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:23-cv-275

RAYMOND RODRIGUES, et al.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Daniel B. Tilley (FBN 102882) Jerry C. Edwards (FBN 1003437) AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA 4343 West Flagler Street, Suite 400 Miami, FL 33134 Tel.: (786) 363-2714 dtilley@aclufl.org jedwards@aclufl.org Hina Shamsi* Brian Hauss* Brett Max Kaufman* Shaiba Rather* Tyler Takemoto* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 125 Broad Street New York, NY 10004 Tel: (212) 549-2500 hshamsi@aclu.org

Radhika Sainath* PALESTINE LEGAL

New York, NY

*Pro hac vice application forthcoming

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
I. Student Activism on College Campuses and Plaintiff's Advocacy2
II. Events Leading Up to the Deactivation Order5
III. Defendants' Unconstitutional Deactivation Order8
ARGUMENT
I. UF SJP is likely to succeed on the merits of its First Amendment claim11
A. The Supreme Court's decision in <i>Healy v. James</i> controls this case12
B. Defendants cannot lawfully deactivate UF SJP because of its affiliation
with NSJP16
C. The Deactivation Order is viewpoint discriminatory18
II. Absent an injunction, UF SJP will suffer irreparable injury
III. The balance of equities favors granting a preliminary injunction27
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baird v. State Bar of Ariz., 401 U.S. 1 (1971)25
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)23
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)11
Christian Legal Society v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661 (2010)19
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)28
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)26
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)20
Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972) passim
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,</i> 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)
Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)11, 26
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,</i> 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S.234 (1957)29
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)25
Statutes
Fla. Stat. § 775.33
Other Authorities
Ava L. Parker, The Florida College System Council of Presidents Statement on Free Expression (April 12, 2019)
Florida Board of Governors Meeting, Fla. Channel (Nov. 9, 2023)17
Denise Royal and Steve Contorno, Florida University System Says It Has Not Deactivated Students for Justice in Palestine Chapters, CNN (Nov. 9, 2023)17
Foreign Terrorist Organizations, U.S. Dep't of State
Jacob Ivey, Divestment and lemon meringue pie: anti-apartheid movements at the University of Florida in Gainesville (2022)
